held for property
development - (38,384) (1,365) (12,586) - - - (52,335)

Disposal of subsidiaries - - (4,346) (12,594) - (22,142) - (39,082)
Disposals - - - (53) - (23,019) - (23,072)
Written off - - - (6,880) (31) (15,348) - (22,259)
Exchange differences - - 181 197 - 480 - 858

At 31 December 2013 128,527 163,267 34,604 404,669 196,258 635,347 39,702 1,602,374

Analysis of cost or
valuation

Cost 128,527 163,267 34,604 402,194 196,258 635,347 39,702 1,599,899
Valuation 1984 - - - 2,475 - - - 2,475

128,257 163,267 34,604 404,669 196,258 635,347 39,702 1,602,374

Hap Seng Consolidated BerhadAnnual Report 2013

131

Notes to the
Financial statements

4.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Leasehold land

Group (continued)
Freehold

land
Long
term

Short
term Buildings

Roads and
infrastructure

Plant and
equipment

Assets under
construction Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Accumulated
Depreciation

At 1 January 2012
- As previously stated - 28,108 4,234 114,417 39,464 267,665 - 453,888
- Prior year adjustments - - - (6,924) - - - (6,924)
(Note 41)

- As restated - 28,108 4,234 107,493 39,464 267,665 - 446,964
Depreciation charge for
the year (Note 23) - 2,878 1,360 12,292 10,538 49,680 - 76,748

Acquisition of subsidiary - 34 124 2,699 - 10,756 - 13,613
Disposals - - - (218) - (8,185) - (8,403)
Written off - - - (63) - (1,760) - (1,823)
Exchange differences - - (33) (75) - (317) - (425)

At 31 December 2012 /
1 January 2013 - 31,020 5,685 122,128 50,002 317,839 - 526,674

Depreciation charge for
the year (Note 23) - 2,847 1,559 13,130 10,749 51,700 - 79,985

Offset of accumulated
depreciation on
property transferred
to investment
properties - (456) - - - - - (456)

Transfer to land
held for property
development - (4,001) (131) (5,067) - - - (9,199)

Disposal of subsidiaries - - (1,129) (2,864) - (10,517) - (14,510)
Disposals - - - (25) - (13,544) - (13,569)
Written off - - - (2,914) - (11,294) - (14,208)
Exchange differences - - 45 47 - 337 - 429

At 31 December 2013 - 29,410 6,029 124,435 60,751 334,521 - 555,146

Net carrying amount

At 31 December 2012
(Restated) 127,517 169,030 34,449 240,782 122,698 299,969 41,744 1,036,189

At 31 December 2013 128,527 133,857 28,575 280,234 135,507 300,826 39,702 1,047,228

Hap Seng Consolidated Berhad Annual Report 2013

132

Notes to the
Financial statements

4.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Group (continued)

The revalued buildings of RM2,475,000 (2012: RM2,475,000) had been undertaken by the directors on the basis of
an independent valuation by a professional firm of valuers on an existing use basis conducted in 1984. The property,
plant and equipment continued to be stated on the basis of their 1984 valuations as allowed by the transitional
provisions issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board [“MASB”] upon adoption of International Accounting